

No. 23-870

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTIAN LOPEZ,

*Petitioner,*

MERRICK B. GARLAND,  
United States Attorney General

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the  
Board of Immigration Appeals (No. A205-882-422)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

David J. Zimmer  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 570-1000  
DZimmer@goodwinlaw.com

Isabel M. Marin  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 346-4000  
IMarin@goodwinlaw.com

November 20, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Panel’s Rule of Decision as to Which Circuit Precedent is Binding Is Flawed and Fundamentally Unfair to Non-Government Parties.....	5
A. <i>Miller v. Gammie</i> establishes the framework through which panels assess the continued vitality of circuit precedent. ....	5
B. The panel inconsistently and erroneously applied <i>Miller v.</i> <i>Gammie</i> . ....	6
C. <i>Loper Bright</i> does not justify a departure from <i>Miller v. Gammie</i> .....	13
II. The Question Whether and When Three-Judge Panels Are Bound By <i>Chevron</i> -Reliant Precedent Warrants Rehearing En Banc.....	17
A. The question is exceptionally important. ....	17
B. The question is appropriate for the en banc Court.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	6, 9
<i>Castillo-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 6
<i>Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 847 (BIA 2016) .....	9, 15
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 55 F.4th 697 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	17
<i>Garcia-Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 886 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Gonzalez-Sandoval v. INS</i> , 910 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Leon-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lopez v. Garland</i> , 116 F.4th 1032 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	9, 14
<i>Lozano-Arredondo v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) ....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Moscoso-Castellanos v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	17

<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018).....	17
<i>Ramirez-Ramos v. INS</i> , 814 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10, 11
<i>Szonyi v. Barr</i> , 942 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 18
<i>Tapia Coria v. Garland</i> , 114 F.4th 994 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	5
<i>Wood v. Hoy</i> , 266 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1959) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	6
Reno Municipal Code § 8.10.040 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 317 (2005).....	14
